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NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.,    
et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

COMMON CAUSE, 

Plaintiff-Intervenor, 
v. 

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, 
in his official capacity as Chair of the 
House Standing Committee on 
Redistricting, et al., 

Defendants.
____________________________________

REBECCA HARPER, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, 
in his official capacity as Chair of the 
House Standing Committee on 
Redistricting, et al., 

Defendants.
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From Wake County 

No. 21 CVS 15426 

**************************** 

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE’S 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES  

**************************** 
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TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA: 

The National Republican Congressional Committee (“NRCC”) respectfully 

seeks leave pursuant to Appellate Rule 28(i) to file the attached amicus brief in 

support of the Legislative Defendant-Appellees.1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 

The NRCC is a political committee that assists its Republican members in 

achieving electoral victories. The NRCC supports the election of Republicans to the 

United States House of Representatives by providing direct financial contributions, 

technical and political guidance, and making independent expenditures to advance 

political campaigns. The NRCC also undertakes voter education, registration, and 

turnout programs, as well as other party-building activities. Amicus Curiae has a 

vital interest in the law regarding redistricting because congressional districts affect 

its members, members’ constituents, supporters, campaigns, elections, and their 

successors in office. Accordingly, this case has widespread implications for Amicus 

Curiae and its members. Specifically, this case directly impacts NRCC’s members 

who are members of the United States House of Representatives for districts in North 

Carolina.  

1  Pursuant to Appellate Rule 37(c), all parties were informed of NRCC’s intent 
to file this motion and attached brief, and NRCC inquired whether each party 
consented to the motion and intended to file a response. North Carolina League of 
Conservation Voters and Harper Plaintiff-Appellants all consent to the motion. 
Common Cause Plaintiff-Appellant takes no position on the motion. Legislative 
Defendant-Appellees consent to the motion. State Defendant-Appellees take no 
position on the motion and do not intend to file a response. 
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REASONS WHY AMICUS BRIEF IS DESIRABLE 

Plaintiff-Appellants’ grievances with the legislative maps and purported 

solutions for removing politics from the redistricting process are based on the 

fundamental assumption that the future behavior of American voters is capable of 

being predicted.  Amicus Curiae’s brief will assist this Court by providing persuasive 

authorities and examples from across the country that undermine this fundamental 

assumption and demonstrate that election results are anything but a foregone 

conclusion. 

ISSUES OF LAW TO BE ADDRESSED AND POSITION OF AMICUS 

In recent years, the United States Supreme Court has determined that 

partisan gerrymandering claims, like those advanced by Plaintiff-Appellants here, 

are not cognizable in federal court.  See Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 

(2019).  This is because “[e]xperience proves that accurately predicting electoral 

outcomes is not so simple, either because the plans are based on flawed assumptions 

about voter preferences and behavior or because demographics and priorities change 

over time.” Id. at 2503.  In its brief, Amicus Curiae provide a number of illustrations 

of this critical point from across the country and spanning decades.  These examples, 

including some even more recent than the Rucho decision, highlight the wisdom of 

the Rucho Court and undermine the relief sought by Plaintiff-Appellants.  It is thus 

Amicus Curiae’s position that this Court should determine that partisan redistricting 

claims are similarly non-justiciable under North Carolina law. 
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CONCLUSION 

The NRCC respectfully requests that this Court consider the attached amicus 

brief. 

This, the 28th day of January, 2022. 

PHELPS DUNBAR LLP 

By: /s/ Nathan A. Huff  
Nathan A. Huff 
N.C. State Bar No. 40626 
4141 ParkLake Avenue 
Suite 530 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
Telephone: (919) 789-5300 
Facsimile: (919) 789-5301 
nathan.huff@phelps.com  

N.C. R. App. P. 33(b) Certification: I 
certify that all of the attorneys listed 
below have authorized me to list their 
names on this document as if they had 
personally signed it. 

Jared M. Burtner 
N.C. State Bar No. 51583 
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP 
4141 ParkLake Avenue 
Suite 530 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
Telephone: (919) 789-5300 
Facsimile: (919) 789-5301 
jared.burtner@phelps.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that I have on this 28th day of January 2022, served a copy 

of the foregoing motion for leave to file amicus curiae brief by electronic mail on the 

following parties at the following addresses: 

Stephen D. Feldman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com

John R. Wester 
Adam K. Doerr 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC 28246 
jwester@robinsonbradshaw.com
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com

Erik R. Zimmerman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com

Sam Hirsh* 
Jessica Ring Amunson* 
Zachary C. Schauf* 
Karthik P. Reddy* 
Urja Mittal* 
Jenner & Block, LLP 
1099 New York Avenue NW, Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
shirsch@jenner.com
zschauf@jenner.com

Counsel for NCLCV, Plaintiffs  

Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
Patterson Harkavy LLP 
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
bcraige@pahtlaw.com
nghosh@pathlaw.com
psmith@pathlaw.com

Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
Elias Law Group, LLC 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
jshelly@elias.com
gwhite@elias.com

Abha Khanna 
Elias Law Group, LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
akhanna@elisa.law

Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
John Cella 
Samuel F. Callahan 
Arnold and Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001 
Elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com
Stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com
John.cella@arnoldporter.com
Samuel.callahan@arnoldporter.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 
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Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Jeffrey Loperfido 
Noor Taj 
Southern Coalition for Social Justice 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org
hilaryhklein@scsj.org
mitchellbrown@scsj.org
katelin@scsj.org
jeffloperfido@scsj.org
noor@scsj.org

J. Tom Boer 
Oliva T. Molodanof 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tom.boer@hoganlovells.com
Olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Common Cause 

Terence Steed 
Stephanie Brennan 
Amar Majmundar 
N.C. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 629 
Raleigh,  NC 17502 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants the North Carolina 
State Board of Elections, Damon Cirosta, 
Stella Anderson, Jeff Carmon III, Stacy 
Eggers IV, Tommy Tucker, Karen Brinson 
Bell; and the State of North Carolina  

Phillip J. Strach 
Thomas A. Farr 
John E. Branch, III 
Alyssa M. Riggins 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh ,NC 27612 
Phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com
Tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
John.branch@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

Mark E. Braden 
Katherine McKnight 
Baker Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Defendants Representative 
Destin Hall, Senator Warren Daniel, Senator 
Ralph E. Hise, Jr., Senator Paul Newton, 
Representative Timothy K. Moore and 
Senator Phillip E. Berger 
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/s/ Nathan A. Huff  
Nathan A. Huff 
N.C. State Bar No. 40626 
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP 
4141 ParkLake Avenue 
Suite 530 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
Telephone: (919) 789-5300 
Facsimile: (919) 789-5301
nathan.huff@phelps.com 


